

Record No. 17-1222

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANET HODGIN, *et al.*,
on behalf of a class of all persons and entities similarly situated;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

UTC FIRE & SECURITY AMERICAS CORP., INC.;
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT CLARKSBURG

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE SECURITY INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Thomas R. McCarthy
Bryan K. Weir
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

Linda E. Kelly
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10 Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 6

 I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellants’ Broad View
 of “Ratification” Under the TCPA 6

 A. An Agency Relationship Is a Prerequisite for Ratification 6

 B. Appellants’ Theory of Ratification Is Misguided 11

 II. Adopting Appellants’ Theory of Ratification Would Harm
 Businesses That Are Not Culpable and Have Perverse
 Economic Consequences 14

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Compliance 21

Certificate of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 33 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Cilecek v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-69, 2016 WL 880402 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2016)	10, 13
<i>In re Monitronics Int'l, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-90, 2014 WL 316476 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 28, 2014).....	12
<i>Johansen v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	4, 10
<i>Kern v. VIP Travel Servs.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-8, 2017 WL 1905868 (W.D. Mich. May 10, 2017).....	12
<i>Kristensen v. Credit Payment Servs.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D. Nev. 2014).....	12
<i>Makaron v. GE Sec. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3526253 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2015).....	10
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1193072 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2017).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	14

Murray v. Choice Energy, LLC,
2015 WL 4204398 (S.D. Ohio July 10, 2015)..... 10

Perry v. Scruggs,
17 F. App'x 81 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota By & Through Heitkamp,
504 U.S. 298 (1992) 17

Statutes, Regulatory Materials, and Rules

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 6, 13, 16
